900689686

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM722982

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Digital Dream Labs, LLC		04/21/2021	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGITAL DREAM LABS, INC.
Street Address:	6022 Broad Street
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15206
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4307407	COZMO		
Registration Number:	5842149	COZMO		
Registration Number:	5371883			
Registration Number:	5371884			
Registration Number:	5371885			
Registration Number:	4896372	ANKI OVERDRIVE		
Registration Number:	5224456	BIG BRAIN. BIGGER PERSONALITY.		
Serial Number:	90553366	BOSON		
Registration Number:	5447252	CODE LAB		
Serial Number:	90553417	CORAX		
Registration Number:	5318237	DRIVE THE FUTURE		
Registration Number:	5229125	FREEWHEEL		
Registration Number:	4896371	GROUNDSHOCK		
Registration Number:	4901617	GUARDIAN		
Serial Number:	90553439	HADION		
Serial Number:	90553464	KATAL		
Serial Number:	90553475	KOURAI		
Registration Number:	4882722	NUKE		
Serial Number:	90553481	RHO		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007699 FRAME: 0301 900689686

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5401921	SKULL
Serial Number:	90673545	SPEKTRIX
Registration Number:	4896370	THERMO
Registration Number:	5711131	VECTOR
Registration Number:	5229124	X52
Serial Number:	88917732	POWERDRIVE
Serial Number:	90035034	INFINIDRIVE
Serial Number:	90552829	DIGITAL DREAM LABS
Serial Number:	90673745	DDL
Serial Number:	90683886	DDL
Serial Number:	90683907	DDL
Serial Number:	97092557	CAVU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4124562864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-456-2881
Email: dgo@muslaw.com
Correspondent Name: David G. Oberdick
Address Line 1: 535 Smithfield Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David G. Oberdick
SIGNATURE:	/David G. Oberdick/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=TrademarkAssgnt_LLCtoINC#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssgnt_LLCtoINC#page2.tif source=TrademarkAssgnt_LLCtoINC#page3.tif source=TrademarkAssgnt_LLCtoINC#page4.tif source=TrademarkAssgnt_LLCtoINC#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DIGITAL DREAM LABS, LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company, of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania U.S.A., (herein referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all worldwide common law and registered rights, titles, and interests in and to the following marks (hereinafter collectively referred to as "THE MARKS"):

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg./Filing Date	Reg./Appl. No.
СОΖМО	US	03/26/2013	4307407
COZMO (logo)	US	08/27/2019	5842149
CUBE (logo)	US	01/02/2018	5371883
CUBE (logo)	US	01/02/2018	5371884
CUBE (logo)	US	01/02/2018	5371885
ANKI OVERDRIVE	US	02/02/2016	4896372
BIG BRAIN. BIGGER PERSONALITY.	US	6/13/2017	5224456
BOSON	US	03/01/2021	90553366
CODE LAB	US	04/17/2018	5447252
CORAX	US	03/01/2021	90553417
DRIVE THE FUTURE	US	10/24/2017	5318237
FREEWHEEL	US	06/20/2017	5229125
GROUNDSHOCK	US	02/02/2016	4896371
GUARDIAN	US	02/16/2016	4901617
HADION	US	03/01/2021	90553439
KATAL	US	03/01/2021	90553464
KOURAI	US	03/01/2021	90553475
NUKE	US	01/05/2016	4882722
RHO	US	03/01/2021	90553481
SKULL	US	02/13/2018	5401921
SPEKTRIX	US	04/27/2021	90673545
THERMO	US	02/02/2016	4896370
VECTOR (word)	US	03/26/2019	5711131

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg./Filing Date	Reg./Appl. No.
X52	US	06/20/2017	5229124
POWERDRIVE	US	05/15/2020	88917732
INFINIDRIVE	US	07/03/2020	90035034
DIGITAL DREAM LABS	US	03/01/2021	90552829
DDL	US	04/27/2021	90673745
DDL (logo)	US	04/30/2021	90683886
DDL (logo)	US	04/30/2021	90683907
CAVU	US	10/26/2021	97092557

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg./Filing Date	Reg. Appl. No.
ANKI OVERDRIVE	UAE	05/15/2016	240953
ANKI (stylized)	Mexico	02/26/2015	1518805
BOSON	Taiwan	05/16/2015	01707522
BOSON	Hong Kong	07/07/2015	303057516
BOSON	Canada	08/12/2015	TMA910942
BOSON	Argentina	06/22/2015	2734690
BOSON	Chile	03/24/2015	1160346
CORAX	Taiwan	05/16/2015	01707521
CORAX	Chile	03/24/2015	1160347
CORAX	Argentina	06/25/2015	2734691
CORAX	Canada	08/11/2015	TMA910863
CORAX	Hong Kong	07/07/2014	303057534
COZMO	Hong Kong	05/03/2016	303599290
COZMO	Canada	01/09/2018	TMA988074
COZMO	Taiwan	11/16/2016	01804238
HADION	Argentina	06/22/2015	2734684
HADION	Canada	08/11/2015	TMA910865
HADION	Hong Kong	07/07/2014	303057624

HADION	Taiwan	05/16/2015	01707520
KATAL	Taiwan	05/16/2015	01707519
KATAL	Hong Kong	07/07/2014	303057633
KATAL	Canada	08/11/2015	TMA910867
KATAL	Chile	03/24/2015	1160348
KOURAI	Chile	04/10/2015	1162292
KOURAI	Canada	08/11/2015	TMA910868
KOURAI	Hong Kong	07/07/2014	303057679
KOURAI	Taiwan	05/16/2015	01707518
RHO	Chile	04/10/2015	1162293
RHO	Argentina	09/07/2015	2751960
RHO	Canada	08/11/2015	TMA910869
RHO	Hong Kong	07/07/2014	303057697
RHO	Taiwan	05/16/2015	01707517
SPEKTRIX	Argentina	09/07/2015	2751959
SPEKTRIX	Hong Kong	07/04/2014	303056968
SPEKTRIX	Taiwan	07/16/2015	01717670

AND WHEREAS DIGITAL DREAM LABS, INC. is a Delaware Corporation having a principal place of business at 6022 Broad Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15206 U.S.A. (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S worldwide right, title and interest in THE MARKS and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over unto said ASSIGNEE, effective immediately, its entire right, title, and interest in and to THE MARKS together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by THE MARKS and all common law and registered rights for all countries and any registrations which may issue in any country including all priority rights under any international conventions, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting THE MARKS, and will, upon request, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and/or registrations and/or renewal applications,

make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

Signed and acknowledged by ASSIGNOR this Z day of 400 , 2022.

DIGITAL DREAM LABS, LLC

Print Name: Jaéob Hanchar
Title: Chief Executive Officer

DIGITAL DREAM LABS, INC.

By

Print Name: Jacob Hanchar

Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of Pennsylvania

County of Allegheny

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Jacob Hanchar who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of Assignor and Assignee and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this A day of Apr:/ . 2022.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Thomas Weifenbaugh, Notary Public Allegheny County My commission expires March 15, 2024

Commission number 1295744 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

(NOTARY SEAL)

4873-7876-5593, v. 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007699 FRAME: 0307

RECORDED: 04/21/2022